RIVERSIDE CITY COUNCIL

Riverside Administrative Offices 5200 Springfield Street, Suite 100 Riverside, Ohio 45431 Thursday, May 2, 2024 Business Meeting 6:00 P.M.

- 1) CALL TO ORDER
- 2) ROLL CALL
- 3) EXCUSE ABSENT MEMBERS
- 4) ADDITIONS OR CORRECTIONS TO AGENDA
- 5) APPROVAL OF AGENDA
- 6) PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE
- 7) MINUTES Approval of minutes from the April 4, 2024, council business meeting and April 11, 2024, council work session.
- 8) ACCEPTANCE OF CITIZEN PETITIONS
- 9) PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS
- 10) NEW BUSINESS

A) RESOLUTIONS

- I) **Resolution No. 24-R-2931** A resolution replacing Resolution No. 24-R-2925 declaring certain police department vehicles owned by the city to be surplus and no longer needed for city purposes and authorizing its disposition.
- II) **Resolution No. 24-R-2932** A resolution declaring certain property owned by the city to be surplus and no longer needed for city purposes and authorizing its disposition this second quarter of FY2024.
- III) **Resolution No. 24-R-2933** A resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into an addendum agreement with Mad River Local Schools to establish and appoint a School Resource Officer.
- IV) **Resolution No. 24-R-2934** A resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into a contract with Belgray, Inc. as the lowest and best bidder for the State Route 201, 202, and 835 ADA compliance upgrade.
- V) Resolution No. 24-R-2935 A resolution by the Council of the City of Riverside, Ohio to object to liquor permit number 8177928 held by Carr & Tamara Simpson

- doing business as Christy Club, located at 2623 Valley Pike and declaring an emergency.
- VI) Resolution No. 24-R-2936 A resolution authorizing the renewed employment contract of Mr. Joshua Rauch for performance of duties as city manager of Riverside, Ohio.
- VII) **Resolution No. 24-R-2937** A resolution authorizing the appointment of and an employment contract for performance of duties of City Law Director for the City of Riverside, OH.
- VIII) **Resolution No. 24-R-2938** A resolution reaffirming the creation and purpose of the Community Improvement Corporation of Riverside, Ohio, and approving an amendment to the Articles of Incorporation.
- IX) **Resolution No. 24-R-2939** A resolution adopting the Code of Regulations of the Community Improvement Corporation of Riverside, Ohio.
- 11) PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS
- 12) CITY MANAGER REPORT
- 13) COUNCIL MEMBER COMMENTS
- 14) SWEARING IN: Police
- 15) PRESENTATION: Police Department Officer of the Year
- 16) PROCLAMATION: Mental Health Awareness Month
- 17) EXECUTIVE SESSION 103.01 (1) Unless the City employee or official requests a public hearing; to consider the appointment, employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion or compensation of a city employee or official or the investigation of charges or complaints against a City employee or official.
- 18) RECONVENE
- 19) RECOGNITION OF YEARS OF SERVICE/RETIREMENT: Law Director, Dalma Grandjean
- 20) ADJOURNMENT